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STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES
Aging and Long-Term Support Administration
Home and Community Services Division
PO Box 45600, Olympia, WA 98504-5600HCS MANAGEMENT BULLETIN



H20-070 – Procedure
August 7, 2020
[bookmark: _GoBack]Amended October 07, 2020
	
	TO:

	Home and Community Services (HCS) Division Regional Administrators 
Area Agency on Aging (AAA) Directors
Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) Regional Administrators

	FROM:
	[image: ]Bea Rector, Director, Home and Community Services Division
Shannon Manion, Director of the Division of Field Services, DDA

	SUBJECT:

	New Service Codes and Enhanced Rates for Medicaid Service Providers-- Assisted Living Facilities (ALFs), Enhanced Services Facilities (ESF),  Adult Family Homes (AFHs), Community Choice Guides (CCG), Supportive Housing, Behavior Support Agencies, Nurse Delegators, Private Duty Nursing, and Skilled Nursing during the COVID-19 outbreak

	PURPOSE:
	To notify the field about an extension and changes to temporary provider rate increases during the COVID-19 pandemic.

	BACKGROUND:

	On February 29, 2020, Governor Inslee declared a state of emergency in response to COVID-19, directing state agencies to use all resources necessary to prepare for and respond to the outbreak. In addition to the actions by the Governor, the federal government passed several COVID-19 relief packages including the Families First Coronavirus Response Act (FFCRA) and the CARES Act which that included enhanced federal funding for the Medicaid program. 

	WHAT’S NEW, CHANGED, OR CLARIFIED:
	In light of the unprecedented emergency circumstances associated with the COVID-19 pandemic, the Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS), will be raising the vendor rate or authorizing an add-on to the usual vendor rate through a temporary service code (“Pandemic-related Extraordinary Services”) to specific providers who serve Medicaid clients and have been identified as requiring additional funding.

These temporary rate increases and add-on service codes will be in effect from July 1, 2020 until December 31, 2020. 

ALTSA Supportive Housing Providers:
Rather than a temporary add-on service code, ALTSA Supportive Housing providers will see a rate adjustment to their current rate effective July 1, 2020. 

The temporary amount added to the current rate is:
· $0.97 (quarter hour) for SA263,U2(through 9/30/2020) SA299, U1 (effective 10/1/2020)
· $34.29 for H0044


Client Responsibility

The Pandemic-related Extraordinary Services add-on will not impact the amount of client responsibility a client owes their providers.  However, ProviderOne does send a notice to providers when a new service line is created.  The client also receives a copy.  These letters are automatically generated and will state that a client owes $0 in client responsibility for the Pandemic-related Extraordinary Services authorization.  These letters are accurate in that the client does not owe client responsibility for the newly authorized Pandemic add-on, but they still have to pay their client responsibility that was previously applied to their other authorized services.  Attached are three documents to help case managers if contacted by a provider or a client regarding client responsibility (Participation; Room & Board; Third Party Liability). It is not required to send these documents to clients or providers, but case managers can choose to do so if it will help address the issue. These documents can be used on an “as needed basis” if a client refuses to pay their client responsibility because they received a notice regarding the “pandemic related extraordinary services” authorization. The documents include

· Generic Letter for Clients: this can be sent to clients that are confused about their client responsibility.
· Generic Letter to Providers: this letter explains how these notice letters are generated and the steps providers can take to receive notices by email in the future (this will stop the CC hard copy of the letter being sent to clients).
· Information sheet for Case Managers: This document provides an overview of how these notice letters are generated.

Timing:
The service codes for the rate add-ons have been ready in the Provider One System since around August 15, 2020.  HCS Headquarters staff  will provide information on the schedule for bulk authorizations to JRPs.


	ACTION:

	Effective immediately and until December 31, 2020, when authorizing a new client that is receiving services from one of the provider types below, case managers must add a second payment line using the appropriate new service code from the list below.  The second authorization line should have an end date no later than December 31, 2020 and contain the same number of units (hours, days, etc.) as the provider is authorized for during the same date range. (Ex. Client A moves into an AFH on September 1, 2020 and is authorized for personal care for a full year; the Case Manager must also authorize the AFH for 31 units covering the months of  September to December 2020 for the Pandemic-related extraordinary service add-on)

· Residential Providers (ALTSA and DDA):
· For ALFs, use service code SA031,U1 to authorize an additional rate of $4.79/Day.
· For AFHs (this covers all contract types), use service code SA020,U1 to authorize an additional rate of $13.54/Day.
· For ARCs, use service code SA020,U2 to authorize an additional rate of $4.79/Day.
· For EARCs, use service code SA020,U3 to authorize an additional rate of $4.79/Day.
· For PDN-inclusive AFHs, use service code SA020,UD to authorize an additional $13.54/Day.

· Residential Providers (ALTSA Only):
· For Specialized Dementia Care, use service code SA020,U4 to authorize an additional rate of $4.79/Day.
· For ESFs, use service code SA020,U5 to authorize an additional rate of $54.66/Day.

· Nurses (ALTSA and DDA):
· For Nurse Delegators, use service code SA019,U4 to authorize an additional rate of $0.69/OF
· For Private Duty Nurses, use service code SA019,U5 to authorize an additional $1.50/OF.

· Nurses (DDA Only) 
· For DDA Skilled Nursing RN providers, use service code SA019,U6 to authorize an additional rate of $0.52/OF.
· For DDA Skilled Nursing LPN providers, use service code SA019,U7 to authorize an additional rate of $0.52/OF.

· Nurses (ALTSA Only)
· For ALTSA Skilled Nursing providers, regardless of RN or LPN status, use service code SA020,U6 to authorize an additional rate of $3.60/Day.

· For ALTSA Community Choice Guides, use service code SA019,U2 to authorize an additional rate of $0.99/OF.

· For ALTSA Behavior Support providers, use service code SA019,U3 to authorize an additional rate of $1.59/OF.

· For ALTSA Client Training Behavior Support providers, use service code SA021, U3 to authorize an additional rate of $9.37/OF.

Existing authorizations for the applicable services included in this MB will have service lines auto-generated to extend the enhanced rates through a batch upload process in CARE. Field staff will be notified of any authorizations that could not be addressed through the batch process.  For these providers, case managers must extend the authorization for the increased rate and rate add-on service codes.

Rate increases for waiver services should not negatively impact the planned services in a waiver participant’s Person Centered Service Plan due to annual allocation or aggregate limits. If a waiver participant requires additional funding to account for a COVID-19 related rate increase, a waiver “ETR-other” may be submitted to request additional funds.

If you receive questions from providers related to adjusting previously submitted claims, please email them a copy of the attached Abbreviated Guide to Adjusting Claims.  If you receive questions from providers related to claiming the new add-on service code, please email them a copy of the attached Abbreviated Guide to Claiming New Services. Providers can also contact the Medical Assistance Customer Service Center (MACSC) with HCA for assistance with billing or claims issues.  

	RELATED REFERENCES:
	

	ATTACHMENT(S):

	One page directions for claiming



[bookmark: _MON_1649834585][bookmark: _MON_1649834602]         

     



	CONTACT(S):

	HCS:
Natalie Lehl, Residential Policy Program Manager
(360) 725-2370
natalie.lehl@dshs.wa.gov  


Sandy Spiegelberg, Residential Support Waiver Program Manager
(360) 725-2576
sandra.speigelberg@dshs.wa.gov   

Whitney Hightower, PDN Program Manager
(360) 725-3549
whitney.hightower@dshs.gov.wa 

Marlo Moss, RND Program Manager
(360) 725-2450
marlo.moss@dshs.wa.gov 

Jerome Spearman, Skilled Nursing Program Manager
(360) 725-2638
jerome.spearman@dshs.wa.gov 

Debbie Blackner, Ancillary Services Program Manager (for CCG)
(360)725-3231
Debbie.blackner@dshs.wa.gov

Debbie Johnson, MTD Program Manager (for MAC/TSOA respite & personal care)
(360)725-2531
Debbie.Johnson2@dshs.wa.gov 

Paula Renz, AAA Specialist (for AAA contracts)
(360) 725-2560
Paula.Renz@dshs.wa.gov

Whitney Howard, Supportive Housing Specialist
(360) 791-2358
whitney.howard@dshs.wa.gov 

DDA:
Kelly Hampton, State Plan Residential Unit Manager
(360) 407-1514
Kelly.hampton@dshs.wa.gov

Lonnie Keesee, Eligibility and Payment Systems Unit Manager
360.407.1547
lonnie.keesee@dshs.wa.gov 

Doris Barrett, Nursing Services Unit Manager
360.407.1504
doris.barret@dshs.wa.gov 

Ann Vasilev, Waiver Services Unit Manager
360.407.1551
ann.vasilev@dshs.wa.gov 

Jaime Bond, State Plan Services Unit Manager
360.407.1567
jaime.bond@dshs.wa.gov 
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Abbreviated Guide to Claiming New Service Codes.docx
Abbreviated Guide to Claims:  “Pandemic-related Extraordinary Services”



Background: In order to make available monies for pandemic-related services provided, ALTSA and DDA have created a number of “add-on” service codes and authorized these to providers.  This guide is specific to these service codes and is supplementary to the published billing guides for social service providers found at https://www.hca.wa.gov/billers-providers-partners/providerone/providerone-social-services.  This guide assumes the biller knows how to view authorizations, submit social service (non-medical) claims, create and submit batch claims, and view claim status.  Please refer to the website linked above for more information.



New service codes:

		Svc Code

		Mod Code

		Proc/Svc Code Short Description



		SA005

		U1

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, Respite



		SA019

		U1

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, Home Care Agency



		SA019

		U2

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, Community Choice Guide



		SA019

		U3

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, Behavior Support Services



		SA019

		U4

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, Nurse Delegation



		SA019

		U5

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, Private Duty Nursing



		SA019

		U6

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, DDA Skilled Nursing RN



		SA019

		U7

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, DDA Skilled Nursing LPN



		SA020

		U1

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, Adult Family Home



		SA020

		U2

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, ARC



		SA020

		U3

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, ARC - Enhanced



		SA020

		U4

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, Specialized Dementia Care



		SA020

		U5

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, RSW ESF



		SA020

		U6

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, ALTSA Skilled Nursing



		SA020

		UD

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, PDN Inclusive Adult Family Home



		SA031

		U1

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, Assisted Living









Claiming the new service codes:

1. Log into ProviderOne using the ‘EXT Provider Social Services’ profile. [Note: Do not use Medical profile]

2. Click on the Social Service Billing screen.

3. Enter your full nine-digit Provider ID, the Client ID, and the Authorization Number.

4. Enter the following:

a. Service Date From

b. Service Date To [Note: For SA005 and SA019 this date must be the same date as in the Service Date From field]

c. Service Code

d. Modifier

e. Units [Note: For SA020 and SA031 input the number of days in the Service Date span, not to exceed 31]

5. Click on the Add Service Line Item button [if applicable]

6. Add any additional claim lines

7. When all claim lines have been added, click the Submit Claim button

8. You will now see the 18 digit TCN.

9. Hit the Submit button.
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Abbreviated Guide to Adjusting Claims.docx
Abbreviated Guide to Adjusting Claims



Background: In order to make available monies for pandemic-related services provided, ALTSA and DDA have retroactively increased the rates for certain services.  This guide is specific to these services and is supplementary to the published billing guides for social service providers found at https://www.hca.wa.gov/assets/billers-and-providers/Adjust-Social-Service-Claim.pdf .  This guide assumes the biller knows how to view authorizations, submit social service (non-medical) claims, create and submit batch claims, and view claim status.  Please refer to the website linked above for more information.



Service codes with retroactive Rate increases:

		Svc Code

		Mod Code

		Proc/Svc Code Short Description



		T1005

		

		Respite (Home Care Agencies only)



		T1019

		

		In-home Personal Care (Home Care Agencies only)



		T1019

		U2

		Relief Care (Home Care Agencies only)



		T1019

		U3

		Skills Acquisition Monthly Limit (Home Care Agencies only)



		T1019

		U4

		Skills Acquisition Annual Limit (Home Care Agencies only)



		T1019

		HQ

		Cluster Care (Home Care Agencies only)



		S5170

		

		Home Delivered Prepared Meal



		S5170

		U1

		Home Delivered Meals – Caregiver 



		H0044

		

		Supportive Housing, per month



		SA263

		U2

		Supportive Housing Specialist (Pre-Tenancy)









Adjusting Paid Claims to capture the increased Rate:

1. Log into ProviderOne using the ‘EXT Provider Social Services’ profile.

2. Click on the Social Service Claim Adjustment/Void screen.

3. Enter the Transaction Control Number (TCN) you wish to adjust.

4. Click the Submit button.

5. Click on the checkmark box to the left of the TCN.

6. Click the Adjust button.

7. The Adjust Social Services Claim page will appear.

8. Hit the Submit button.

9. The claim will be reprocessed using the new Rate.
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ProviderOne Correspondence information for Case Managers.pdf


 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 


  
 
ATTN: Case Manager 


Regarding ProviderOne Letters  


ProviderOne generates letters when a social service authorization is created or modified. These letters 


include the following information: authorized provider, name of client, name of service, number of units, 


dates of service, rate, and other details such as client responsibility. These letters are written to the 


authorized provider and a copy of the letter is also sent to the client. Providers can choose how they are 


notified about services they are authorized to provide, if the provider chooses a method other than being 


mailed these letters the client still gets a copy of the letter that would have been sent to the provider. 


Authorization letters are sent when: 


 A new authorization is created for a client/provider pair  
 An existing authorization is changed 
 A service line with a new service code 
 Adding or removing dates of service on a service line with an existing service code 
 Change in the amount of authorized units 
 Change in associated tasks  
 Change in the amount of client responsibility 


 
If a provider or client calls you because they are unsure how to read the ProviderOne letters you are able 


to review the letters in ProviderOne. If the provider has opted for electronic notices and does not have a 


copy of the letter you can share the letters from ProviderOne with the provider. 


Clients can refer to the letters generated from ACES to verify the total amount of client responsibility they 


may have to pay towards their cost of care. Clients should review the letters generated from P1 to see 


which authorization service lines are assigned client responsibility by ProviderOne.  You as the case 


manager can view the dated letters in P1 in order to help your client understand.  


Note: When you change an authorization mid month P1 may generate a letter that indicates $0 of CR for 


FUTURE months. P1 assigns CR for the next month on the last day of the previous month (ie letters for 


April are generated when P1 assigns CR March 31st ). You can advise the client that they will get an 


updated letter for the next month when the monthly CR job runs.  







 


 


Where to view authorization specific ProviderOne letters in ProviderOne: 
 


1. Click ‘Social Services Tab’ 
2. Select ‘Authorizations’ 


 
3. Search using the filter menu. (In the image we searched by client ID 


 
4. Click on the authorization number hyperlink 
5. This will take you to the Authorization Header details. Click ‘Next’ in the lower right 


corner to view the Authorization Service Line list.  
6. Click ‘Retrieve Correspondence’ 







 


 


 
 
SAMPLE CORRESPONDENCE EXCERPT  
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Attn: Provider 


Regarding ProviderOne Letters  


ProviderOne generates letters when a social service authorization is created or modified. These letters 


include the following information: authorized provider, name of client, name of service, number of units, 


dates of service, rate, and other details such as client responsibility. These letters are written to the 


authorized provider and a copy of the letter is also sent to the client. Providers can choose how they are 


notified about services they are authorized to provide, if the provider chooses a method other than being 


mailed these letters the client still gets a copy of the letter that would have been sent to the provider. 


Authorization letters are sent when: 


 A new authorization is created for a client/provider pair  
 An existing authorization is changed 
 A service line with a new service code 
 Adding or removing dates of service on a service line with an existing service code 
 Change in the amount of authorized units 
 Change in associated tasks  
 Change in the amount of client responsibility 


 
 
In ProviderOne you are able to choose how you are notified when an authorization is created for 
you or when an existing authorization is modified.  You can choose an electronic alert and then 
review the authorization or you can receive a letter. Depending on your client count you may 
benefit by choosing the mailed letter and keeping copies of the letter in the client record or file.  
The benefit of receiving and retaining the letters is so that you have a copy.  If your agency has 
multiple locations each location can set its own communication preference. You can find 
additional information on location details and communication preference in the Managing Data 
provider guide https://www.hca.wa.gov/assets/billers-and-providers/Managing-Provider-
Data.pdf 



https://www.hca.wa.gov/assets/billers-and-providers/Managing-Provider-Data.pdf

https://www.hca.wa.gov/assets/billers-and-providers/Managing-Provider-Data.pdf
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Attn:   DSHS Clients 


Subject:  Pandemic Related Extraordinary Services Authorization Notice   


 


 


 


In response to the COVID-19 outbreak, the Department of Social and Health Services 


(DSHS) has authorized some providers to receive additional funding to assist with the 


cost of delivering services during this difficult period.  You may have received a notice 


stating that your provider is authorized to deliver “Pandemic Related Extraordinary 


Services” and that client responsibility is 0$.  These letters are correct in that clients do 


not have to pay client responsibility for the “Pandemic Related Extraordinary Services.”  


However, you must continue to pay client responsibility for your regular services.   


 


The letter you received is created automatically to notify your provider of the new 


authorization.  If you have questions about the amount of client responsibility you owe, 


please refer to the documentation provided by your financial worker to verify the total 


amount of client responsibility that you may owe.  You may also contact your case 


manager.   


 


If you received a notice regarding the authorization of “Pandemic Related 


Extraordinary Services” stating your client responsibility is 0$ you must continue 


paying the client responsibility applied to the other services you receive.
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